

Compliance Team – Health Records

Kestrel House
 Hellesdon Hospital
 Drayton High Road
 Norwich
 Norfolk
 NR6 5BE

Tel: 01603 421687
 Fax: 01603 421411

FOI REQUEST NUMBER 282 2015

Request & Response

Thank you for your recent request under the Freedom of Information Act.

The response to this FOI is as follows:

2010/11

- 1) The number of NSFT patients sent to out-of-area beds for treatment (out-of-area being defined as outside Norfolk and Suffolk)? 75 patients of whom 19 were already placed at 1st April 2010
- 2) The names and addresses of each health trust/organisation/agency to whose beds NSFT patients were sent for out-of-area treatment? See attached list
- 3) The total cost for each year of sending NSFT patients to out-of-area beds? £3,970,000
- 4) The total number of days when no NSFT patient was being treated in an out-of-area bed? None

2011/12

- 1) The number of NSFT patients sent to out-of-area beds for treatment (out-of-area being defined as outside Norfolk and Suffolk)? 79 patients of whom 20 were already placed at 1st April 2011
- 2) The names and addresses of each health trust/organisation/agency to whose beds NSFT patients were sent for out-of-area treatment? See attached list
- 3) The total cost for each year of sending NSFT patients to out-of-area beds? £3,822,000
- 4) The total number of days when no NSFT patient was being treated in an out-of-area bed? None

2012/13

- 1) The number of NSFT patients sent to out-of-area beds for treatment (out-of-area being defined as outside Norfolk and Suffolk)? 115 patients of whom 25 were already placed at 1st April 2012
- 2) The names and addresses of each health trust/organisation/agency to whose beds NSFT patients were sent for out-of-area treatment? See attached list
- 3) The total cost for each year of sending NSFT patients to out-of-area beds? £5,322,000
- 4) The total number of days when no NSFT patient was being treated in an out-of-area bed? None

2013/14 (See note II. below)

- 1) The number of NSFT patients sent to out-of-area beds for treatment (out-of-area being

defined as outside Norfolk and Suffolk)? 113 patients of whom 2 were already placed at 1st April 2013

- 2) The names and addresses of each health trust/organisation/agency to whose beds NSFT patients were sent for out-of-area treatment? See attached list
- 3) The total cost for each year of sending NSFT patients to out-of-area beds? £1,550,000
- 4) The total number of days when no NSFT patient was being treated in an out-of-area bed? None

2014/15

- 1) The number of NSFT patients sent to out-of-area beds for treatment (out-of-area being defined as outside Norfolk and Suffolk)? 279 patients of whom 17 were already placed at 1st April 2014
- 2) The names and addresses of each health trust/organisation/agency to whose beds NSFT patients were sent for out-of-area treatment? See attached list
- 3) The total cost for each year of sending NSFT patients to out-of-area beds? £4,310,000
- 4) The total number of days when no NSFT patient was being treated in an out-of-area bed? None

The following should be noted:

The above information is in respect of Norfolk and Waveney patients only and does not include patients who may have been treated outside of Norfolk and Suffolk under contracts held by CCGS.

The requestor has asked for details on all out of area placements and so the above includes Specialised Mental Health Services up until 2013/14 at which time commissioning for these services transferred to NHS England. Therefore the above figures do not compare like for like placements each year.

The Trust does not assume that it provides all mental health care for Norfolk and Suffolk CCGs, we are only reporting data that is relevant to our services.

Suffolk Out of Area Placements are managed by the CCG so they will hold the information.

The Trust provides a complaints procedure to deal with complaints about the Trust's handling of requests for information. If you feel you need to make a complaint, in the first instance, you should contact a Non-Executive Director via the Chair of the Trust. If you feel you have exhausted our internal complaints procedure, you also have the right and may feel you wish to write to the Information Commissioner who can be contacted on telephone number 01625 545740 or at www.ico.gov.uk.

2010_11

Alpha Hospital Woking	GU21 2QS
Brookdale Healthcare	AL8 6HG
Cambridge & Peterborough NHS FT	CB21 5EF
Cygnets Ealing	W5 2HT
Cygnets Stevenage	SG1 4YS
Doulton Lodge Private Hospital	NG34 9SJ
Hertfordshire Partnership NHS FT	AL7 4QE
Huntercombe Maidenhead	SL6 0PQ
Huntercombe Roehampton	SW15 4JL
Huntercombe Stafford	ST19 9QT
Kneesworth House (PIC)	SG8 5JP
Linden House	YO43 4LA
North Essex Partnership NHS FT	CO4 0HF
North London Clinic (PIC)	N9 9DY
Oaktree Manor (PIC)	CO16 0BX
Priory Chelmsford	CM1 7SJ
Priory Grange St Neots	PE19 2JA
Priory Hayes Grove	BR2 7AS
Priory North London	N14 6RA
Rhodes Farm (PIC)	NW7 1RH
South Essex Partnership NHS FT	SS16 5NL
South London & Maudsley NHS FT	BR3 3BX
St Andrews Healthcare	NN1 5DG

2011_12

Alpha Hospital Woking	GU21 2QS
Brookdale Healthcare	AL8 6HG
Cambian Willows	PE13 4NQ
Cambridge & Peterborough NHS FT	CB21 5EF
Cygnets Beckton	E6 6ZB
Cygnets Stevenage	SG1 4YS
Doulton Lodge Private Hospital	NG34 9SJ
Hertfordshire Partnership NHS FT	AL7 4QE
Huntercombe Maidenhead	SL6 0PQ
Kneesworth House (PIC)	SG8 5JP
Linden House	YO43 4LA
North Essex Partnership NHS FT	CO4 0HF
Nottingham Healthcare Partnership NHS FT	NG7 2UH
Oaktree Manor (PIC)	CO16 0BX
Oakview	BR5 4EP
Priory Chelmsford	CM1 7SJ
Priory Grange St Neots	PE19 2JA
Priory North London	N14 6RA
Priory Ticehurst	TN5 7HU
Rhodes Farm (PIC)	NW7 1RH
South Essex Partnership NHS FT	SS16 5NL
South London & Maudsley NHS FT	BR3 3BX
St Andrews Healthcare	NN1 5DG

2012_13

Addenbrookes Hospital	CB21 5EE
Alpha Hospital Woking	GU21 2QS
Brookdale Healthcare	AL8 6HG
Cambian Willows	PE13 4NQ
Cambridge & Peterborough NHS FT	CB21 5EF
Chadwick Lodge	MK6 5LS
Cygnets Beckton	E6 6ZB
Cygnets Harrogate	HG1 2JL
Cygnets Harrow	HA1 3JL
Cygnets Stevenage	SG1 4YS
Cygnets Wing Blackheath	SE10 8AB
Doulton Lodge Private Hospital	NG34 9SJ
Ellern Mede Ridgeway	NW7 4HX
Hertfordshire Partnership NHS FT	AL7 4QE
Huntercombe Maidenhead	SL6 0PQ
Kneesworth House (PIC)	SG8 5JP
Longview	CO4 5HG
North Essex Partnership NHS FT	CO4 0HF
Oaktree Manor (PIC)	CO16 0BX
Oakview	BR5 4EP
Priory Chelmsford	CM1 7SJ
Priory Hayes Grove	BR2 7AS
Priory North London	N14 6RA
Priory Roehampton	SW15 5JJ
Priory Ticehurst	TN5 7HU
Rhodes Farm (PIC)	NW7 1RH
South Essex Partnership NHS FT	SS16 5NL
St Andrews Healthcare	NN1 5DG
St Andrews Healthcare Essex	SS12 9JP

2013_14

Cambridge & Peterborough NHS FT	CB21 5EF
Cygnets Beckton	E6 6ZB
Cygnets Bierley	BD4 6AD
Cygnets Blackheath	SE10 8AD
Cygnets Harrogate	HG1 2JL
Cygnets Kewstoke	BS22 9UZ
Cygnets Stevenage	SG1 4YS
Cygnets Wyke	BD12 8LR
Huntercombe Roehampton	SW15 4JL
North Essex Partnership NHS FT	CO4 0HF
Priory Altrincham	WA15 0NX
Priory Brighton & Hove	BN3 4FH
Priory Cheadle	SK8 3DG
Priory Chelmsford	CM1 7SJ
Priory Hayes Grove	BR2 7AS
Priory Middleton St George	DL2 1TS
Priory North London	N14 6RA

Priory Roehampton	SW15 5JJ
Priory St Neots	PE19 2JA
Priory Ticehurst	TN5 7HU
Priory Woking	GU21 2QF
South London & Maudsley NHS FT	BR3 3BX

2014_15

Annesley House (PIC)	NG15 0AR
Cambridge & Peterborough NHS FT	CB21 5EF
Central and North West London NHS FT	NW1 2PL
Cygnets Beckton	E6 6ZB
Cygnets Bierley	BD4 6AD
Cygnets Blackheath	SE10 8AD
Cygnets Harrogate	HG1 2JL
Cygnets Harrow	HA1 3JL
Cygnets Kewstoke	BS22 9UZ
Cygnets Wyke	BD12 8LR
Huntercombe Roehampton	SW15 4JL
Kneesworth House (PIC)	SG8 5JP
North Essex Partnership NHS FT	CO4 0HF
Priory Altrincham	WA15 0NX
Priory Brighton & Hove	BN3 4FH
Priory Bristol	BS16 1EQ
Priory Cheadle	SK8 3DG
Priory Chelmsford	CM1 7SJ
Priory Grange St Neots	PE19 2JA
Priory Hayes Grove	BR2 7AS
Priory Hemel Hempstead	HP3 0BN
Priory Middleton St. George	DL2 1TS
Priory North London	N14 6RA
Priory Nottingham	NG3 5GS
Priory Potters Bar	EN6 2SE
Priory Roehampton	SW15 5JJ
Priory Southampton	SO40 4WU
Priory Ticehurst	TN5 7HU
Priory Woking	GU21 2QF
South Essex Partnership NHS FT	SS16 5NL
South London & Maudsley NHS FT	BR3 3BX
St Andrews Health Care	NN1 5DG
The Dene (PIC)	BN6 9LE
The Spinney (PIC)	M46 9NT